Agenda Date: 11/22/13
Agenda Item: 5A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Oiffice Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.hi.govibpu/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW
JERSEY, INC., MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR
APPROVAL OF A 2012 PURCHASED WASTEWATER
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND
OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

ORDER ADOPTING STIPULATION

e et T

BPU DOCKET NO. WR13080757
Parties of Record:

Colleen A. Foley, Esq., on behalf of Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division,
Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On August 20, 2013, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division {“Petitioner”,
“Company” or “Maxim”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a petition with the Board
of Public Utilities (“Board”) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq. for approval of a Purchased
Wastewater (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause {(*PSTAC”) true-up for calendar year
2011, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2014 (as required by N.JA.C. 14:9-7.7).
The Company originally filed for an overall decrease in PSTAC revenues totaling $124,017 or
approximately -12.638% below pro forma PSTAC revenues at present rates of approximately
$981,322.

Maxim is a wastewater utility engaged in the collection and transmission of sewage. Maxim
serves approximately 2,572 customers within a portion of Howell Township, Monmouth County,
New Jersey. The Ocean County Utilities Authority (“OCUA”) receives and treats all of the
sewage transmitted by Maxim.

By this Order, the Board considers the Stipulation of Settlement {("Stipulation”) executed by the
Petitioner, the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel’) and Board Staff (“Staff") (collectively,
the “Parties”), agreeing to an overall decrease in Petitioners PSTAC revenues totaling
$129,018 or approximately -13.15%,



BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter was retained by the Board and since the Company requested a decrease in rates, it
was deemed that a public comment hearing was not required.

Rate Counsel and Staff served interrogatories on Petitioner, which were responded to in full by
Petitioner. The Parties participated in a seitlement conference on October 24, 2013 and
subsequently entered into a Stipulation. In this proceeding, the Parties examined the Petitioner's
revenues and OCUA expenses for calendar year 2012, Maxim's projected 2014 OCUA
expenses, as well as a review of the costs associated with the filing of this proceeding. Based
on that review, and subsequent settlement negotiations, the Parties reached a settlement on all
issues and entered into a Stipulation that, among other things, provides for an overall decrease
in Maxim's PSTAC reveriues totaling $129,018, and is calculated based on the following
components:

a. An over-recovery of actual PSTAC charges of approximately $74,095 for the calendar
year ending December 31, 2012:

b. Estimated OCUA charges for 2013 of $924,692 based on OCUA rates effective for 2014,
. Interest on over-recovery of actuat 2012 PSTAC charges $3,293; and

d. Total rate case costs for this proceeding of $10,000. These costs wili be shared 50/50
between ratepayers and shareholders, resulting in a cost to customers of $5,000.

As required in N.JA.C. 14:9-7.7 and the Board's Order in Docket No. WR13080757, the
Petitioner has included in its filing an estimate of OCUA costs for calendar year 2014, which
estimate has been used to determine the applicable PSTAC rate for 2014.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS'

Based on the estimated costs for 2014, the over-recovery for 2012, and the costs of this
proceeding there is a fotal overall decrease in PSTAC revenues of $129,018. The Parties have
agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC rates on file with the Board should be revised pursuant
to the rates indicated on Exhibit A attached to the Stipulation (and the attached proposed
tariffs). For the average residential customer, the annual flat PSTAC rate will decrease from
$371.21 to $322.41, an annual decrease of $48.80 or approximately -13.15%. With respect to
the total annual rate for wastewater services including base sewer charges, the overall total
annual rate for the average residential customer will decrease from $675.21 to $626.41, a
decrease of $48.80 or approximately -7.23% annuafly.

Having reviewed the record in this matter, as well as the Stipulation amoeng the Parties to this
proceeding, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Stipulation among the Parties is reasonable, in
the public interest and is in accordance with the law.

! Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stiputation, the terms of the Stiputation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

2 BPU Docket No. WR13080757



Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Stipulation attached hereto, including all

attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of
the Stipulation, as if fully sef forth at length herein, subject to the following:

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3 (c), the Petitioner shall file with
the Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one
year, or by February 28, 2015, whichever is earlier, a PSTAC true-up filing in connection
with this proceeding. This filing shall include an estimated of the OCUA costs for
calendar year 2015. Copies of the true-up filing shall be served upon all parties to the

present proceeding.

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to file tariff pages conforming to the terms and
conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within ten (10) days from the effective date of this

Order,

The effective date of this Order is December 2, 2013, with rates to become effective January 1,

2014,

DATED: ([/;3/(3

d ‘-FF-’-
JEANNE M. FOX
COMMISSIONER

Jfﬁﬂ/ﬂMﬁLM@M

ARY-ANNA HOLDEN
OMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

KRIST] 220
SECRETARY

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

Lt 17—

b e

ROBERT M. HANNA |

PRESIDENT
/_/

JOSBEPH L. FIORDALISO
COMMISSIONER

A el

DIANNE SOLLOMON
COMMISSIONER

| HERERY CERTIFY that the within
duocime vt a trus copy of the originat
In the fiien of the Bowrd of Public

3 BPU Docket No. WR13080757



IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., MAXIM WASTEWATER
DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL OF A 2012 PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS
BPU DOCKET NO. WR13080757

SERVICE LiST

Colleen A. Foley, Esq.

Saul Ewing, LLP

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102

William C. Packer, Jr., Manager-Rates
Kelfly Burns, Rate Analyst

Agua America, Inc.

762 W. Lancaster Avenue

Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Debra Robinson, Esg.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Christine Juarez, Esq.

Susan McClure, Esaq,

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Fioor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Maria Moran, Director

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Glinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Michael Kammer, Bureau Chief
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Matthew Koczur, Administrative Analyst il
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor

Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

David Wand, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-4502¢

BPU Docket No. WR13080757




STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF : STIPULATION OF

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., MAXIM : SETTLEMENT
WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL :

OF A 2012 PURCHASED WASTEWATER : BPU DOCKET NO, WR13080757
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE :

TRUE UP AND OTHER REQUIRED :

APPROVALS :

APPEARANCES:

Colleen A. Foley, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, and Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq., Aqua America,
Inc., on behalf of the Petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division

Debra F, Robinson, Managing Attorney, and Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy
Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, and T. David Wand, Deputy Attorney General

(John J. Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
TO THE HONORABLE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The Parties that have participated in this proceeding are as follows: the Maxim
Wastewater Division of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. ("Aqua,” "Company,” or "Petitioner”), the
Division of Rate Counse! ("Rate Counsel") and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities ("Staff")
(collectively, the "Parties™). There were no intervenors in this proceeding, As a result of an
analysis of Aqua's Petition and exhibits, discovery conducted by Rate Counsel and the Staff,
conferences, and negotiations, the Parties 1o this proceeding have come to the within agreement.
The Parties hereto agree and stipulate as follows:

1. Petitioner, the Maxim Wastewater Division of Aqua New Jersey, Inc., operates a

sewage collection and transmission system within a portion of the Township of Howell, New




Jersey. Petitioner serves approximately 2,572 customers within its service territory. Aqua New
Jersey, Inc. is a public utility corporation of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of
the Board of Public Utilities (the "Board"). Aqua's principal business office is located at 10
Black Forest Road, Hamilton, New J ersey 08691,

2. On August 20, 2013, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq., Aqua filed the above-

captioned Petition with the Board, which was later assigned Docket No. WR13080757, for
approval of a purchased sewerage treatment adjustment clause ("PSTAC") true-up for calendar

year 2012, and to set prospective rates for 2014 (as required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7).

3. With the agreement of the Parties, a public comment hearing was not conducted
because the Petitioner’s request proposed a decrease in the present PSTAC tariff rate,

4, Petitioner's current rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges
imposed by the Ocean County Utilities Authority ("OCUA™. The current PSTAC tariff was
approved by the Board in an Order in Docket No, WR12070686, dated December 19, 2012,
which examined PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the period ending December 31,
2011 and set prospective rates for calendar year 2013,

5. In this proceeding, the Parties have examined the Company’s actual revenues and
actual OCUA expenses for calendar year 2012, the Company’s projected OCUA expenses for
2014, as well as the costs of this proceeding. Based on the foregoing, the Parties have
determined that the current PSTAC rate should be decreased to recover $129,018 less in
revenues. The $129,018 PSTAC decrease was calculated based on the following components:

4. an over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately

$74,095 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2012 (See Exhibit A, attached




hereto, pages 1 to 3), with the interest on this over-recovery calculated to be
$3,293 (See Exhibit A, page 11);

b, estimated OCUA charges for 2014 of $924,692 based on OCUA rates effective
for 2014 (Seg Exhibit A, page 5); and

c. the total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $10,000 (See Exhibit A,
page 4). These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and shareholders,
resulting in a cost to customers of $5,000 (See Exhibit A, page 7); and

d. the pro forma PSTAC revenues at current rates are projected to be $981,322
{See Exhibit A, page 6).

6. As required in N.JA.C. 14:9-7.7, the Company has included in its filing an
estimate of OCUA costs for calendar year 2014, which estimate has been used to determine the
appliéable PSTAC rate for 2014.

7. Based on the estimated costs for 2014, the over-recovery for 2012 (including
interest), and the costs of this proceeding, the Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current
PSTAC rates on file with the Board should be revised pursuant to the rates indicated on Exhibit
A (and the attached proposed tariffs). For the average residential customer, the annual flat
PSTAC rate will decrease from $371.21 to $322.41, an annual decrease of $48.80 or
approximately 13.15%. With respect to the total annual rate for wastewater services, the total
annual rate for the average residential customer will decrease from $675.21 to $626.41, a
decrease of $48.80 or approximately 7.23% annually.

8. Consistent with the provisions of N.LA.C. 14:9-7.1 et geq,, the Parties agree that
the Company will file with the Board a PSTAC petition to reconcile calendar year 2013 actual

OCUA costs with the estimated OCUA costs (as reflected in the rates identified on Exhibit A)

3.




for the same period. Additionally, the Company will include in its filing an estimate of OCUA
costs for calendar year 2015, which estimate will be used to determine the applicable PSTAC
rate for 2015, as required in N.JLA.C. 14:9-7.7.

9. The Parties have engaged in full discovery. The Parties agree that the within
Stipulation reflects a mutual balancing of various issues and positions, and that it is being entered
into in the spirit of compromise and to avoid protracted and costly litigation.

10.  This Stipulation is the product of negotiations by the Parties, and it is an express
condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented fo the Board in its
entirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the Parties to this Stipulation
that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues specified
and agreed to herein. The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in its
entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as to those
issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein.

11.  The Parties agree that each term within this Stipulation reflects a mutual
balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in its
entirety. Each term is vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the Parties hereto expressly and
jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been modified in any
way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepied and approved by the
Board, then any Party hereto materiaily affected thereby shall not be bound to proceed under this
Stipulation.

12.  The Parties further agree that with respect to any policy or other issues which
were compromised in the spirit of reaching an agreement, none of the Parties shall be prohibited

from, or prejudiced in, arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other




proceeding, as such agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter, It is
specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated agreement and
has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding. Except as expressly provided
herein, the Parties shall not be deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle
or methodology underlying or supposedly underlying any agreement provided herein in total or
by specific item. The Parties further agree that this Stipulation is in no way binding upon them

in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation.




13.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts es there ate Parties to
this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute
onc and the same instrument.

MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION OF
AQUANEW JERSEY, INC.

Hogmba 7 305 5, 4,/&.9/4?,

Date Saut Bwing LLP
. Colleen A, Foley, Bag.
Astorney for Petitioner

JOHN J. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Siaff of the

NMew Jersey Board of Public Utilities

Wl o> 018

Date !/ T. David Wand
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR - RATE COUNSEL

Dat'\e‘ !CS! 1% By: B\&—/

Susan McClure, Esg,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

oG~




M/O THE PETITION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.,
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION,
FOR APPROVAL OF A 2012 PURCHASED WASTEWATER
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
TRUE UP AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

BPU DKT. NO. WR13080757

EXHIBIT A
TO THE
STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT




sv2'cagd L osuedy jUBLIEL) (BRjOY ZL0Z 18104

reostooost  {657'9014) #PaiD
sLN0SL  GEQZYZS 0%°29 ¥
05vElo08  SZB'ZKES 0528 ED
Srerioooel  5Za'zyzd 05'29 Z0
ZzeLiooomt  GZH'ZHES osze 34

¥ &dpon] JoroERy P S IoES Tpong

TL0Z 'ig roquisaesy Buipus seed sppuaes Jog
Ar-anLIONBHISUORY DY LS WIXRN
‘auf ‘Kessar moy enby



998’s20' 14

ZLOZ PN SonUBARY [Bj0L
%810 £C0 8BS LWL JOAD SENNDAGY [EOLGIIUIOD [BIonG
LI0YS suoiied 0op' / erey
8e8'l SuoiBg) (EIO)gng

1E5 g1 EF BBD'SE T 589166

£hg 8Le 474 680'c$ 2 £8DL66

zrl 16 &b z68% e 169166

651 6 23 z69% Wbig zo9i66

0zt 26 [or 2698 e LGYL6E

818 8Lg 00a'L 668'ss W 810168

IR, . e SRED SUOIRY U ORI deh0 R BTN # OO
L selly U ]
%RIEEE EPOZL0TSE Zi9% ‘wong
%EG'O LI Zov'es £or'es uP } 8n0jBey § 'seaUIsTIE {00YDS JeUISIPUL '[ElouBUNLDD
%000 90266'cE 0$ £ - snoibysy ' ‘seauieng ‘looung '[eUisnpul febpatnuey
%51 £F'CE02E £25'01% s 8 snojByey) 7 "ss0UIINg JO0USS 'RMISNPU| ‘feyBtWOY
%000 21'228" 1% i wBft 1 - snojBjiey 'p ‘s2ausENg ‘00D "feLisnpuy ‘feibualLIon
%80'0 612008 2v0% ol L snoiBijey % ‘sseueng ooung 'eLsnpY; YepuaunIog
%860 90'a8es 060'0L% o oz shojfigen % ‘esewsng Yjoouss eusnpu| "{RROLBHLOT)
9EE'SE o0'eses AN ) BESZ - Aty eifug - lepuepisey
IR %, o5 ety g P2 ) iz}

T10Z 'LE Jequuesng Bupus 160/ sepusies to4
densLOnIIU0deY DY LS XTY
“ouy 'Aosing may enby



560'v.L$
LIE'SZS

Be0'aEsS:
Gl 'E9ES

- (BIZt8)

Te0'Le0 18
BaR'sz0"1s

Z10Z Mancoay (Iapun)iseac mioL

2102 Aeatooy (apuniusa)
Z10Z ssusthg papefuy
ZH0E esuadxg jenoy

2102 Leavaay (opun)sens
ZL0Z pazuouny enuanay safedsold
ZH0Z snuaney Jenjoy

t]

{to

TH0Z ‘L& +aqumeoag Buipus swod inpuareD 104
OTenILAIORBIOUOI0Y DVLS WIXBYY
ot ‘Aomier mop enby



[
oo ols

Jorey

: felol
E_pwan_;c_:&sﬁo

Zi02Z "1E Jequuadeg Buipue teek sepuaes oy
Gn-oni miokelIouSY Dis S tixEW
“ouy ‘Assiap may enby



a5 DAYIAE
ez Zioz
TPz 1402
gz 00z
BHUINOA JBIA

{r-{osmm mmha.mmuw
LA 13 ] A

(ex {1 souny

0LLBv6E
Z89'v268
T8'ES
o ece
Vom0

P10Z/1L1 2ADe3 saley Ky [Py sagoadseoi g (s
sBURIE YN0 CLOZ peinsiold iy

Y20 Aq BURG £10Z Jess JepuaE) paioelosy e
BIEH NG YOO FHoZ pascdold {z

{suoiign ) swnjop sBemag 110z peisoId L

JTBTISTIPY 9358 $ IO SAH 50080 T3

ZHOZ 'LE Joquvoeg Bujpun Jesk wpusiRs 104
BN LAIOROIIFUOINY DV S WKW
-auf ‘Aesibr men enby



%8L0

%E£8'0
W00
%8t
%000
%0070
%E6'0
%EE'SH

uzeeiges

[E:3 7501 008'es
C1ZeL0% SL'ZBL'0S
00'0¢ LZyee'es
60908'61% SI'6i6' L8
00°0$ FEVLZLS
606188 60'619%
o' 159'6% b2 LIES

85°88C"LPES 1Z'LES

TEATI oY, SeEgeseig e eey

anueAsy QYL Bd juauny
ELDZ

S*
twm

wolb b
nk
n¥IE

YT T

<= 20)@ JUBSBL JB $NUAAGY DYLEd [ZI0)

= suojieB o0p'L / Sley SojAg prIBlel [BIBLILIOD

jetof
snoffiial  'SSSLBNG ‘J00LIS ELIENPU| 'Bsiewmoy
anujByey ' *e80UrENE 'O0UIS fBUISNPY| TelaBUILIOD
snojfijiex 2 "eseulsng 'looyog feIIENDU] fBITHeUIOD
snoiijey 1 ‘ssausng ooysg ‘epmenpu) eppsLILG)
snofiyay g "sseulsng oouog '[RINSNEU) ‘|RdpBUALIGD
snofiysy 'p 'sssulang Jooyss ‘[BINsnpu; 'BPReUNII0D

Ay oibug - [eyudpisey
SHD

Zio2 ‘L& seqiuaseg Huipus Jeak Jepusied 1oy
CF)-DILLL/UONBRAUOS0Y Y LSd Py
oty 'Aasiar moN enby



TEr0'z33]
Z2e1988

T T ——

000'ss

. {e62'eg)

(560'¥28)
269°tZes
oy

¥L0Z Waunsalpy OV 15 1giciang (e

{9122 £102) Iuesal] 18 BRUBADY DY) Sy {9

Wsibainbay snuassy 9V Sd FLOZ (s

(%05 X 000'D 15} vogsoyddy Buyld jo 1800 (v

Atoanouy JOAD U0 EesBiy| e

2107 Aasodsy teap) Cz

VNOO &g eBuyig Jeak Jepusiss #10Z peloslug {1
TUCHEaEY SIS TS

ZLOZ “EE 10quusang Buipun se0d Jepueirs) 104
dr-enituopeoucony VIS wixel
"ol 'Aagsop map enby



Yl el

Yolbi gl
%Hivi el
%dFitl-
Yol¥l €I~
WPl EE-
%i¥leE-
%hi¥l'EL-

BLOBLLS)
L88'E%  (PO'600"18)

(60082 16]
se'eon'ss (BLzigs)
SrLZE'Es 0008
66'SLL' S (LORI0'ZS)
oF's0b\s DO0S
0L2egs  {BeLes)
WPEzes  (16'gsz'1g)
iveees  (oginl'ezts)

BRYSx eFY ey
man

rL0Z

WeLD

BEFO
%000
%ig4
%000
%80°0
%86'0
HEC'CH
OSABY JO %,

006ES

Sl'zatL'os
LEyTR'es
§L8/5°1L8
YePLZ'LE
e0°6198
[T ¥4
lTiies
gy
uaung
Ei0z

pas3assy enusAsy JZi0|
= suoyeb o00't / BiEy vopueg porelal leBUILOY

Jejoy
I snoifiiey ' 'sselisng ‘00LOS ‘BIISHPL) ‘RlousuIIes
- snoibjiay 'y ‘sseuisng 'looyog ‘RIISHPUY TEDEBLILON
g snoifijay] g ‘ssausng 'Joayss ‘RUISIIPYE '1R10USLWLIOD
- snoifiyex! | 's80uisng j0oKus ‘elIEnpyY] Yepusuuon

b snoifigey ¢ 'seacjEng ‘poupg 'jBsHpU] YRIaBIL0D
T4 snogdiioy ' 'SEBRSNG '[00UDS TRLISNPY] ‘BRUBLILIS
9E5'e Apuey oifiug - jEnuspisey
TR 5 7:779]
TSa(] oiey

ZEOZ "k JBquiscag Buipua 18k sgueies Jog
dr-snitaioneaucosY DY LSS WixEW
*puf ‘Aasiopr mey enby



0% 2385

LL600'0%

92°696'c8

00'0%

£6'LEL'C1LS

0D'0%

0L 2£6%

G689

0L029' 2188

BB

PLOC Gagoedsaiy

i88es

9E'69E'GH
8riee'es
BE'GLL LS
ca'501'1%
042858
\yrzzes
wezes
oEg

mey

RO 9061
ufr b
B -
w 8
wolb b =
ub E

o 8z
- 9Ee'e
(g Sy S/sIBaIsTy

elo]
SUGYRE UMWY BAC [EIUBLILID

snofiiey 9 ‘stauIsng 'jooLdS eUISAPLL ‘EILBLIL0D
snaiBgay 9 ‘seauRng ‘looyag Yelsnpul feuauLos)
snoiBifey 1 'S26Wsng [00UOS ELISNPU| [EIUUNIeD
snaiBliay 1§ *s80UIENT ‘(0010 RMISNPU| RONSLILIOY
enoiBisy 7 'sseUISNE ‘[004IS TEISAPU] |BIUSUALCY
snoiBiey 3 “ssauisng 'ooyag elnsnpy; ‘[epewwon
Apurey sibuls - [enuspisey
7]

ZL0Z 'ig seyrussag Buue sged sepuBied too
O[1-8ns JAIORBIOUDIBY DY Sd Wixew
‘oul *Aesiaf Moy enby



%lg 2=

%885
%ilG
%BLG-
%86
%055
p A
%ET L
BT %

LrEgs

§¥'08E'2%
66°09L'v3
0808228
0L°255'28
Hr62es
3 givat
1¥ozas
g
Mep
FioC

056'08

LT86G'0S
S4°020'58
¥E'868'2S
80'¥E0'18
178488
12598
V598
5oy
PO
gloz

= suojiefi 00Q'| 7 oy} Sojveg paIBlel |BRIBLILND

fejof.
b b snuByay % 'waUISNg 'j0oYog ‘RiNsNpU) EicJeLILICY
ok - 10161193 3 ‘S50U1BNG “{DOYDS 'BIISRPL| eretLOD
4 2 snvifiey ¢ ‘sseuieny ooyag ‘eusnpy) eIy
/N1 - snolbiey ¢ 'sseuang ‘fooyos ‘BEENPUL RDIBWLIOY
ub ! snojBjie P 'SeaiNsng 'foous |BLISpRY WRIBuALE]
e M_m.m snoifijiey 9 .m_ms_sm 'IOYIS RLENPU| RO
- e - |2u
i [ured eifug - [efuapiesy

ZR0Z "IE s0quunong Buppus oA jepuaie?) 104
- anLLAIORRIOUOIDY DY St KTl
o} ‘Aesiap moyN enby



2012 Maxim PSTAC True Up
Calculation of Interest {o be refunded
Interest Caiculation {(Rate = 30 yr Treasury @ 9/30/2011 => 2.90%; 9/30/2012 =»2.82%

Month Year Refund* APR % * Month % Rate Interest

January 2012 3 &6,174.58 0.0280 0.00242 14.92
February 2012 12,364.09 0.0280 0.00242 20.88
March 2012 18,653.63 0.0290 0.00242 44.84
April 2012 2474317 0.0260 0.00242 58.80
May 2012 30,832.71 0.0230 000242 74.758
June 2012 37,122.25 0.0290 0.00242 8971
July 2012 43,311.80 0.0290 0.00242 104.67
August 202 49,501.34 0.0260 0.00242 . 11963
September 2012 55,680.88 0.0280 0.00242 134.59
Qctober 2012 81,880.42 0.0280 0.00242 149.54
November 2012 68,069.96 0.02¢0 0.00242 164.50
December 2012 74,258.50 0.0290 0.00242 179.48
January 2013 74,438.96 0.0282 0.00238 174,93
February 2013 74,613.89 0.0282 0.00235 1756.34
March 2013 74,789.24 0.0282 0.00235 175.75
April 2013 74,964.89 0.0282 0.00235 178.17
May 2013 75,141.16 0.0282 0.00235 176.58
June 2013 75,317.74 00282 0.00235 177.00
Juiy 2013 75,494.74 0.0282 0.00235 177.41
August 2013 75,672.15 0.0282 0.00236 177.83
Seplember 2013 75,849.98 0.0282 0.00235 178.28
Qctober 2013 76,028.23 0.0282 0.00235 178.67
November 2013 76,206.89 0.0282 0.00235 179.08°
December 2013 76,385.08 0.0282 (.00235 179.51

* 2012 Over-Recovery $74,095 pro-rated

4 Interest rate on customer deposits - 30 year Treastry

Total Interest to be Refunded to Customers

3,293




AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. TWELFTE REVISED SHEET NO. 19
B.P.U., NO. 7 - SEWER SUPERCEDING ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 19

PURCHASED SEWERAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

In addition to the Base Service Charge set forth in Rate Schedule No. 1,
the Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause rates, in accordance
with N.J.A.C. 14:9-8.1 et seq., shall be:

FLAT RATE SERVICE

Type of Property Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause
Annual Monthly

Single Family Dwelling $322.41 $26.87

Two Family Dwelling 537.70 44.81

Apartment Dwelling (1°* Apt.) 322.41 26.87

Each Additional Apartment 322.41 " 26.87

Town House Dwelling Unit 322.41 26.87

Business, Commercial, Industrial, Religious and School Use

Minimum charges for sewer service shall be based on water service size as
follows:
Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause

Service Size {Inches) Annual Monthly
¥% $322.41 $26.87
1 537.70 44.81
1 3 1,106.80 §2.23
2 1,715.99 143.00
3 3,321.48 276.79
4 5,369.36 447.45

METERED SERVICE
$3.387 per thousand gallons
When water meter readings are available, the customers shall be billed at
$3.387 per thousand gallons, or the minimum PSTAC charge, whichever is
greater. If the water is privately supplied, Agqua New Jersey, Inc. shall
be permitted to install a meter at the source of supply.

The above charges are based upon the Board of Public Utilities’ estimate of

Aqua New Jersey, Inc.’s twelve (12) month average cost of purchased
sewerage treatment. The estimated twelve (12) month average cost shall be
periodically redetermined by the Board in accordance with true-up
procedures set forth in N.J.A.C, 14:9-8.1 et segq.

Issued by: Agua New Jersey, Inc. Effective: January 1, 2014
10 Black Forest Road
Hamilton NJ 08691

Issue date:

Filed pursuant to Decision and Order of the Board of Public Utilities in
Docket No. WR13080757 dated .




